

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

VOTER PARTICIPATION CENTER and
CENTER FOR VOTER INFORMATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official capacity
as Secretary of State of the State of Georgia; SARA
GHAZAL, JANICE JOHNSTON, EDWARD
LINDSEY, and MATTHEW MASHBURN, in
their official capacities as members of the STATE
ELECTION BOARD,

Defendants,

and

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE;
NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL
COMMITTEE; NATIONAL REPUBLICAN
CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE; and
GEORGIA REPUBLICAN PARTY, INC.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-01390-JPB
Judge J.P. Boulee

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO STATE DEFENDANTS' RENEWED
MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE TESTIMONY AND OPINIONS OF
PLAINTIFFS' EXPERT DONALD P. GREEN, PHD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Defendants mischaracterize the applicable *Daubert* analysis..... 4

 II. Dr. Green’s qualifications are relevant to his admissibility 8

 III. Dr. Green’s opinions are reliable and helpful to the Court 13

 a. Prefilling Prohibition..... 15

 b. Mailing List Restriction 20

CONCLUSION 21

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Adams v. Laboratory Corporation of America</i> , 760 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2014)	3, 12, 19
<i>ACORN v. Bysiewicz</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D. Conn. 2005).....	3
<i>Allison v. McGhan Medical Corporation</i> , 184 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Ass Armor, LLC v. Under Armour, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-20853-CIV, 2016 WL 7156092 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 8, 2016).....	5
<i>Banks v. McIntosh County</i> , No. 2:16-cv-53, 2020 WL 6873607 (S.D. Ga. Nov. 23, 2020).....	10, 21
<i>Carrizosa v. Chiquita Brands International, Inc.</i> , 47 F.4th 1278 (11th Cir. 2022)	17, 19
<i>City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Cooper v. Marten Transport, Ltd.</i> , No. 1:10-cv-03044-JOF, 2012 WL 12835704 (N.D. Ga. June 4, 2012)	14
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	2, 8
<i>Encompass Indemnity Company v. Ascend Technologies, Inc.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-02668, 2015 WL 10582168 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 29, 2015).....	18
<i>Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:18-CV-5391-SCJ, 2020 WL 13561754 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 24, 2020).....	21
<i>Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:18-CV-5391-SCJ, 2020 WL 13561791 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 4, 2020)	8, 21
<i>Frye v. Daimler Trucks North America, LLC</i> , No. 1:18-cv-04827-JPB, 2021 WL 4241658 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 11, 2021)	14
<i>Graham v. Ethicon Inc.</i> , No. 4:20-CV-00245-JPB, 2021 WL 5029433 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 26, 2021)	4, 14
<i>In re Teltronics, Inc.</i> , 904 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2018)	5, 12
<i>Joseph S. v. Hogan</i> , No. 06 CIV. 1042 BMC SMG, 2011 WL 2848330 (E.D.N.Y. July 15, 2011).....	5

League of Women Voters of Florida v. Browning, 575 F. Supp. 2d 1298
(S.D. Fla. 2008)3

League of Women Voters of Florida v. Browning, No. 08-21243-CIV,
2008 WL 10943239 (S.D. Fla. June 19, 2008).....3

League of Women Voters of Florida v. Cobb, 447 F. Supp. 2d 1314
(S.D. Fla. 2006)3

McClain v. Metabolife International, Inc., 401 F.3d 1233
(11th Cir. 2005)6

McConnell v. Federal Election Commission, 251 F. Supp. 2d 176
(D.D.C. 2003)3

Planned Parenthood Southeast, Inc. v. Strange, 33 F. Supp. 3d 1381
(M.D. Ala. 2014)10, 14

Porras v. United States, No. 8:21-CV-423-JSS, 2022 WL 2073006
(M.D. Fla. June 9, 2022).....5

RLI Insurance Company v. OutsideIn Architecture, LLC,
No. 8:20-CV-2395-CEH-AEP, 2023 WL 5840590
(M.D. Fla. Sept. 11, 2023)5

State of New York v. United Parcel Service, Inc., No. 15-CV-1136 (KBF),
2016 WL 4735368 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2016)7

Treminio v. Crowley Maritime Corporation, No. 3:22-CV-00174-CRK,
2023 WL 8004591 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 17, 2023).....10, 11, 13

United Fire and Casualty Company v. Whirlpool Corporation,
704 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2013)4

United States v. Brown, 415 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2005)2, 3, 5, 6

United States v. Frazier, 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004).....14, 19

Van Alen v. Dominick & Dominick, Inc., 560 F.2d 547 (2d Cir. 1977)5

Victoria's Secret Stores Brand Management, Inc. v. Sexy Hair Concepts, LLC,
No. 07 Civ. 5804, 2009 WL 959775 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2009)5

VoteAmerica v. Schwab, No. 2:21-cv-02253-KHV-GEB, 2022 WL 18231134
(D. Kan. Oct. 15, 2022)7

Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. Dolgencorp, 746 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2014).....6

Other Authorities

Page

Fed. R. Evid. 7023
